

No. 01-2101

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

JACQUELINE T. BENHAM,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

LENOX SAVINGS BANK,

Defendant - Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

Daniel Solin (Bar No. 67649)
66 West Street
Pittsfield, Massachusetts 01201
(413) 443-7800

Roy T. Englert, Jr. (Bar No. 79535)
Arnon D. Siegel (Bar No. 79536)
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK & UNTEREINER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

Counsel for Plaintiff - Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Jackie Benham and the Lenox Savings Bank	3
B. Ms. Benham’s Substantial Retirement Benefits	4
C. Michael Christopher and the Plans to Cut ERISA Benefits	6
D. Mr. Christopher’s Implementation of His Plans to Cut ERISA Benefits	8
1. The Unlawful Reduction of Brick Plan Benefits	8
2. The Reduction in SBERA Plan Benefits and the Increase in Mr. Christopher’s Benefits	9
3. The Elimination of Post-Retirement Benefits	11
E. Ms. Benham’s Positive Performance Evaluations	11
F. The Proffered Reasons for Ms. Benham’s Firing	12
1. The Bank’s Recanted Justifications	12
2. The Supposed Violations of the Code of Conduct	13

(a)	The Czop Mortgage	14
(b)	The Czop Home Equity Loan	16
(c)	The Czop Personal Loan Application	17
G.	The Firing of Ms. Benham	18
H.	Mr. Christopher’s Post-Firing Coercive Behavior and Disparate Treatment	19
I.	Ms. Benham’s Lawsuit and the District Court’s Decision	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT		23
ARGUMENT		25
I.	This Court Must Reverse the District Court’s Ultimate Conclusion as Clearly Erroneous if the Conclusion Does Not Rationally Follow _____From the Court’s Subsidiary Findings	25
II.	The District Court’s Conclusion That the Bank Did Not Violate ERISA Does Not Rationally Follow From Its Correct Findings of Fact	27
III.	The District Court’s Correct Findings of Fact Lead to One Logical Conclusion: That the Bank _____Fired Ms. Benham in Violation of ERISA	38
IV.	This Court Should Order the District Court to Enter Judgment in Favor of Ms. Benham	40
CONCLUSION		41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE		43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	39
<i>Atlantic Thermoplastics Co. v. Faytex Corp.</i> , 5 F.3d 1477 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	33
<i>Barbour v. Dynamics Research Corp.</i> , 63 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 1996)	27, 28, 29, 35-36
<i>Benham v. Lenox Savings Bank</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 231 (D. Mass. 1998)	2-3
<i>Benham v. Lenox Savings Bank</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D. Mass. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Commissioner v. Duberstein</i> , 363 U.S. 278 (1959)	33
<i>Conkwright v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 933 F.2d 231 (4th Cir. 1991)	27
<i>Dantran, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 171 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 1999)	40
<i>Dea v. Washington Suburban Sanitary Comm'n</i> , 2001 WL 672046, 2001 U.S. App. Lexis 13355 (4th Cir. 2001)	25, 32-33, 39, 40
<i>Dister v. Continental Group, Inc.</i> , 859 F.2d 1108 (2d Cir. 1988)	29
<i>Fitzgerald v. Codex Corp.</i> , 882 F.2d 586 (1st Cir. 1989)	27
<i>In re Fordu</i> , 201 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 1999)	26

<i>Garratt v. Walker</i> , 164 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 1998) (en banc)	29
<i>Gavalik v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 812 F.2d 834 (3d Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1452 (2001)	39
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	27
<i>Irving v. United States</i> , 49 F.3d 830 (1st Cir. 1995)	39-40
<i>Kelley v. Everglades Drainage Dist.</i> , 319 U.S. 415 (1943)	26, 33
<i>Knapp Shoes, Inc. v. Sylvania Shoe Mfg. Corp.</i> , 15 F.3d 1222 (1st Cir. 1994)	33
<i>Lemanski v. Lenox Savings Bank</i> , 1996 WL 253315, 1996 U.S. Dist. Lexis 6465 (D. Mass. 1996)	8-9
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	28
<i>Naumkeag Theatres Co. v. New England Theatres, Inc.</i> , 345 F.2d 910 (1st Cir. 1965)	26
<i>Noble v. United States</i> , 231 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2000)	35
<i>Patterson v. Greenwood School Dist.</i> , 696 F.2d 293 (4th Cir. 1982)	40
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	29-30, 36
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	28, 31, 37
<i>Saint-Gobain Indus. Ceramics Inc. v. Wellons, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2001)	25
<i>St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	32, 36, 37

<i>Salus v. GTE Directories Serv. Corp.</i> , 104 F.3d 131 (7th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Santiago-Ramos v. Centennial P.R. Wireless Corp.</i> , 217 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2000)	36
<i>Seaman v. Arvida Realty Sales</i> , 985 F.2d 543 (11th Cir. 1993)	27, 29
<i>Thermo Electron Corp. v. Schiavone Constr. Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 770 (1st Cir. 1990)	33
<i>Thomas v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999)	36
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983)	32
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 261 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001)	25
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 27 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Walsh v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 201 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2000)	29, 35
<i>Wileman v. Frank</i> , 979 F.2d 30 (4th Cir. 1992)	35
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992)	37

<u>STATUTES AND RULES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
29 U.S.C. § 1132	2
29 U.S.C. § 1140	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 52(a)	25, 33
FIRST CIR. R. 34(a)	vii

MISCELLANEOUS

Page(s)

CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER,
FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (2d ed. 1995) 25-26

LEONARD B. SAND, MODERN FEDERAL JURY INSTRUCTIONS (1999) 37
